subsidiaries over the creditors of Dole Food Company, Inc. As of March 23, 2002, indebtedness of our subsidiaries was $59 million. In addition,
a substantial portion of our ordinary course liabilities, including accounts payable and accrued liabilities, as reflected on our consolidated
balance sheet at December 29, 2001, were incurred by our subsidiaries. Our operating subsidiaries� ability to make loans, distributions or other
payments to Dole Food Company, Inc. will depend on their earnings, business, tax considerations and legal and contractual restrictions, which
may adversely impact our ability to pay interest and principal due on the exchange notes.

11

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD COMPANY INC - Form S-4

16

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any proceeds from the exchange of the exchange notes for the old notes pursuant to the exchange offer.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March 23, 2002:

� on a historical basis; and

� as adjusted after giving effect to the offering of the old notes and the repayment of our $300 million principal amount of 7% notes due
2003.

You should read this information together with �Use of Proceeds� and the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated
by reference in this prospectus.

March 23, 2002

Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)
Cash and Equivalents $ 285 $ 380

Total Current Portion of Long-Term Debt $ 8 $ 8

Long-Term Debt:
Senior credit facilities(a) �  �
Notes 774 872(b)
Other notes payable 33 33

Total long-term debt 807 905
Total Stockholders� Equity 777 777

Total Capitalization $ 1,592 $ 1,690

(a) Our current credit facilities consist of a $200 million, 364-day revolving facility and a $400 million, five-year revolving credit facility.
There were no outstanding borrowings under these facilities as of the date hereof.

(b) Reflects the issuance of $400 million of aggregate principal amount of notes at 99.497% of the principal amount thereof.

12

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD COMPANY INC - Form S-4

17

MARKET DATA

Market data and other statistical information contained or incorporated by reference in this prospectus are based on independent industry
publications, government publications, reports by market research firms or other published independent sources. Some data are also based on our